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Inmate Ryan Schooler is a well-established violent felon who has repeatedly demonstrated his disrespect for the
law by selling large quantities of narcotics, possessing dangerous weapons, engaging in residential burglary, and
repeatedly defrauding victims for large sums of money. Despite the many opportunities Inmate Schooler has had
to reform his criminal behavior over the years, he has made no attempt to forego his criminal lifestyle and has
consistently enriched himself at the expense of others. The circumstances surrounding his current conviction and
his past criminal record demonstrate that he poses an unreasonable risk of violence and criminality to the
community.
Regarding Inmate Schooler’s most recent commitment offense, on September 15, 2016, officers executed a
search warrant at Schooler’s residence in North Highlands, California after a lengthy investigation revealed that
he was involved in narcotics trafficking. Inside his residence, officers recovered approximately 20 grams of
heroin and 67 grams of methamphetamine. Officers also found four handguns and rifles in addition to hundreds
of rounds of ammunition. Officers also retrieved approximately $10,000 in cash and many items associated with
the sale of narcotics, including digital scales, pay/owe sheets and packaging. Perhaps the most egregious aspect
of Inmate Schooler’s behavior on this date is that it took place at his home where his three children lived. Inmate
Schooler placed his desire to traffic narcotics and personal financial gain above the safety of his own children,
disregarding the grave risk that his involvement in narcotics trafficking posed to their health and well-being.
For this conduct (which included felony gun possession and felony child endangerment), Schooler was
sentenced to serve nine years, eight months in state prison.
The aforementioned incident was hardly Inmate Schooler’s first foray into criminal behavior. At the time he was
convicted of his present commitment offense, he had been involved in criminal behavior
.
On March 17, 2007, Inmate Schooler burglarized a home in Sacramento County. After breaking into his
victim’s home, he stole several handguns and rifles from a gun safe, a laptop computer, credit cards, and digital
camera among other items. The potential for violence during residential burglaries is substantial and welldocumented. Here, Inmate Schooler showed his disrespect for his victim not only by entering the victim’s home,
but also by creating a situation that could have easily erupted into violence. He was not arrested for his

involvement in this offense until December 17, 2007 after latent fingerprints removed from the victim’s
residence returned as belonging to Inmate Schooler.
In that same year, on April 10, 2007, Inmate Schooler was again contacted when he was found outside of a
residence where an arrest warrant was being served. When asked if he had any identification, Inmate Schooler
produced a counterfeit California driver’s license. Upon being searched, Inmate Schooler was found to be in
possession of an additional counterfeit driver’s license and numerous stolen credit cards. It was later determined
that Inmate Schooler had used these stolen cards to defraud his victim of approximately $1,200.
Approximately one month later, on May 22, 2007, Inmate Schooler entered a Chevron gas station and purchased
four gift cards using a stolen credit card. He then returned later the same day and attempted to make another
purchase using the same credit card. When the victim was contacted, he indicated he had lost his wallet
containing his identification and credit cards on May 15, 2007. Surveillance photos over a two-day period
between May 21 and May 22, 2007 showed Inmate Schooler making purchases with those stolen cards at
several gas stations. The victim reported 31 fraudulent purchases and being defrauded of approximately $2,300.
Inmate Schooler was initially placed on five years felony probation for these offenses, but ultimately sentenced
to state prison following his conviction for the residential burglary mentioned above.
Unable to refrain from criminal behavior while on parole, two years later, on December 18, 2009, Inmate
Schooler was convicted of a violation of Health and Safety Code Section 11350 for possessing over two dozen
oxycodone tablets. He was again sentenced to state prison. Because of his earlier strike, his sentence was
doubled and he was ordered to serve 32 months in custody.
Since that time, Inmate Schooler has also repeatedly disregarded the terms and conditions of his parole and
probation. Since 2008, Inmate Schooler has violated his parole or probation no less than six times, most recently
in 2013 before his present prison commitment.
Inmate Schooler’s record indicates an ongoing disrespect for the law and a flagrant disregard of the safety and
well-being of those around him, including his own children. It is abundantly clear that should Inmate Schooler
be released, he will undoubtedly return to the criminal conduct
. His release
would place the Sacramento community at risk of violence through Inmate Schooler’s burglary, theft, and
narcotics trafficking. Lastly, each time that Inmate Schooler has been given an opportunity to reform his
behavior, he has seized that opportunity to place others in harm’s way for his own personal gain.
For all of these reasons, the District Attorney’s Office respectfully requests that parole be denied.
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